

A.I.I.A.D. Thematic Congress – Cagliari, 18-20 September 2019

# FIRST ANNOUNCEMENT



"Mediterranean Salmonids biodiversity: from systematics to conservation"

Cagliari 18-20 September 2019

**Organizing Committee (alphabetical)**: Serenella Cabiddu (University of Cagliari), Giacomo Frau (University of Cagliari), Francesco Palmas (University of Cagliari), Cinzia Podda (University of Cagliari), Andrea Sabatini (University of Cagliari)

# Deadlines:

- Deadline for abstract submission: congresso@aiiad.it 01 July 2019 (Download template).
- Notification of abstract acceptance: 22 July 2019
- Deadline for the Congress registration: 02 September 2019

## **Registration fees:**

30 € for AIIAD members (90 € for registrations over 02 September 2019); 50 € for non-members (150 € over 02 September 2019); Free registration for Bachelor and Phd students no later than 02 September 2019.

## Payment fee registration

The registration fee can be paid starting today and up to the deadlines by bank transfer on the bank account indicated below:

# Cod. IBAN IT29 1033 5901 6001 0000 0139 609

### **BIC SWIFT BCITITMX**

**Banca Prossima Spa** owned by the Associazione Italiana Ittiologi Acque Dolci, specifying the reason for the "Iscrizione Congresso Straordinario AIIAD" and indicating: the name and surname of the member and his possible member status (eg: Iscrizione Congresso Tematico AIIAD socio Mario Rossi).

### Scientific programme

"Salmonid Document" presented in February 2013 represents the scientific orientation of AIIAD on different aspects concerning this important group of Mediterranean freshwater species. In these last years, following its editing, several research projects have been developed bringing new scientific evidences. This Thematic Congress aims to be a moment of confrontation among Italian and international researchers on different topics covered: biodiversity and systematic, biology, ecology and ethology, management and conservation.

### Scientific contributions

All scientific contributions (communications and posters), obviously unpublished, can be presented in Abstract format starting from today and until and no later than 1 July 2019. For the editorial rules, apply the ones shown on the AIIAD website regarding the Italian Journal of Freshwater Ichthyology (**Istructions for Authors**, with particular reference to point 11).

The decision to accept contributions as poster or communication will be taken by the Organizing Committee after Scientific Committee consultation; the authors are however invited to suggest, at the sending time of the contribution, the preferred method (communication or poster) for the presentation. Only the works attached to the registration form and to the payment receipt of the expected fee will be taken into consideration.

The abstracts will be published, after acceptance by the referees, in a small volume that will be delivered to the participants together with the Congress programme, at the delivery time of the congress material.

The paper in extended format (max 6 pages) must be delivered before the presentation to the Congress. Before acceptance for publication, the works will be examined with a double-blind peer referral process by one or more members of the scientific committee or by other experts.

We recommended to review the information of the magazine <u>Info</u>. In particular the section policies of the magazine, and the <u>author guidelines</u>. Authors make the first submission to the journal (after contribution acceptance); after registering on the magazine's website, log in and begin the guided process in 5 steps.

**Scientific Committee (alphabetical)**: Fabio Borghesan, Vincenzo Caputo Barucchi, Massimo Lorenzoni, Giuseppe Maio, Francesco Nonnis Marzano, Francesco Palmas, Elisabetta Pizzul, Andrea Sabatini, Massimiliano Scalici, Marco Zanetti.

Official Languages: Italian and English.

### **Provisional programme**

| Wednesday 18 September 2019 |  |
|-----------------------------|--|
| 14:30 - 15:00               | Opening  |
| 15:00 - 15:30               | Introductory report LECTURE Salmonids Evolution and Biodiversity |
| 15:30 - 16-30               | l afternoon session  |
| 16:30 - 17:00               | Coffee break   |
| 17:00 – 18:00               | II afternoon session   |
|                             |  |
| Thursday 19 September 2019  |  |
| 09:00 - 09:30               | Introductory report LECTURE Salmonids biology and ecology        |
| 09:30 - 10:30               | I morning session  |
| 10:30 - 11:00               | Coffee break   |
| 11:00 - 13:00               | II morning session   |
| 13:00 - 15:00               | Lunch break  |
| 15:00 - 15:30               | Introductory report LECTURE Salmonids Management and             |
|                             | Conservation   |
| 15:30 – 16-30               | I afternoon session  |
| 16:30 - 17:00               | Coffee break   |
| 17:00 - 18:00               | II afternoon session (poster)                                    |
| 20:30                       | Social dinner  |
|                             |  |
| Friday 20 September 2019    |  |
| 09:00 - 10:30               | I morning session  |
| 10:30 - 11:00               | Coffee break   |
| 11:00 - 13:00               | Panel discussion: From knowledge to management                   |

The final programme will be reported in the third and final circular. Works will be divided into plenary sessions moderated by one or more chairmans. Each session will include the oral presentation in the communications room with a maximum duration of 15 minutes for each contributio, with the support of images and related texts in English. The poster locations (maximum dimensions 120 x 90 cm) will be set up at the Congress venue; compatibly with the number of contributions, an oral illustration of the posters can also be provided, with methods and times that will eventually be defined with the next circulars.

The second circular will be sent at the end of June; the third and last in mid-September. For more information:

Andrea Sabatini: <u>asabati@unica.it</u> Francesco Palmas: <u>fpalmas@unica.it</u>